modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time
being in force), M/s Kishore Bhatia & Associates the
Cost Auditors appointed by the Board of Directors of
the Company, to conduct the audit of the cost records
of the Company for the financial year ending 31
March 2016, be paid the remuneration of

1,75,000/- (Rupees One Lac Seventy Five Thousand
only) plus service tax, out-of-pocket, travelling
expenses etc;

the Board of Directors of
the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all acts
and take all such steps as may be necessary, proper or
expedient to give effect to this resolution.”

9.

[...]

such other approvals as may be necessary, approval of
the Company be and is hereby accorded for
appointment of Mr. Satish Kelkar, Director to office/
place of Profit with effect from 1 October 2015 for a
period of one year on payment of consultancy fee of
2,20,000/- (Rupees Two Lacs Twenty Thousand

only) and a bonus upto 20% of the
Consultancy fee;

the Board of Directors of
the Company be and is hereby authorized to take such
steps as may be necessary for obtaining approvals,
statutory or otherwise, in relation to the above and to
settle all matters arising out of and incidental thereto

[...]

2015 on the recommendation of the Nomination and

Item No. 8

Item No. 9

rd

th

th

rd

("the Act")

Remuneration Committee, subject to the approval of
shareholders has revised the remuneration of Wholetime
Director for the period 1 January 2015 upto 30 June 2015
as under:

1. Basic Salary: 85,085/- (Rupees Eighty Five Thousand
Eighty Five only) p.m.

2. House Rent Allowance: 85,085/- (Rupees Eighty Five
Thousand Eighty Five only) p. m.

3. Education Allowance: 200/- (Rupees Two Hundred
only) p. m.

4. Medical Allowance: 1,250/- (Rupees One Thousand
Two Hundred Fifty only) p. m.

5. Driver’s salary: At actuals

6. Leave Travel Allowance: 85,085/- (Rupees Eighty Five
Thousand Eighty Five only) p. a. for travel in India.
Terms and conditions of the payment shall be as per the
Company’s policy.

7. Food Coupons worth 1,500/- (Rupees One Thousand
Five Hundred only) p. m. shall be provided towards
meals and snacks.

8. Supplementary Allowances as under:

From January to March 2015 48,919/- (Rupees Forty
Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Nineteen only)
p. m.

From April 2015 onwards 51,045/- (Rupees Fifty One
Thousand Forty Five only) p. m.

9. Variable Remuneration: 5,08,960/- p.a. (Rupees Five
Lac Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty only)
p. a.

1. Provident Fund: Benefits as per the scheme of the
Company

2. Gratuity: Benefits in accordance with rules and
regulations in force in the Company

3. Car: Provision of Company’s car along with
reimbursement of monthly expenses for fuel and

[...]

by his incisive and broad based knowledge of Specialty
Chemicals by user Industries requirements.

(2) Past Remuneration:

The remuneration approved as per the resolution
passed by Shareholders on 10 September, 2014 was
as follows:

1. Basic Salary: 77,350/- (Rupees Seventy Seven
Thousand Three Hundred Fifty only) p.m.

2. House Rent Allowance: 77,350/- (Rupees
Seventy Seven Thousand Three Hundred Fifty
only) p.m.

3. Education Allowance: 300/- (Rupees Three
Hundred only) p.m.

4. Medical Allowance: 1,250/- (Rupees One
Thousand Two Hundred Fifty only) p.m.

5. Conveyance Allowance: 6,500/- (Rupees Six
Thousand Five Hundred only) p.m.

6. Leave Travel Allowance: 77,350/- (Rupees
Seventy Seven Thousand Three Hundred Fifty
only) p. a. for travel in India. Terms and conditions
of the payment shall be as per the Company’s
policy.

7. Food Coupons worth 1,500/- (Rupees One
Thousand Five Hundred only) p.m. shall be
provided towards meals and snacks.

8. Other Allowances : 45,788/- (Rupees Forty Five
Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Eight only) p. m.

9. Variable Remuneration: 4,67,604 (Rupees
Four Lac Sixty Seven Thousand Six Hundred Four
Only) p.a.

II. INFORMATION ABOUT THE APPOINTEE

th

`

`

`

`

`

`

`

`

`

10. Provident Fund: Benefits as per the scheme of the
Company

11. Gratuity: Benefits in accordance with rules and
regulations in force in the Company

12. Car: Provision of Company’s car along with